DTS’ share price has been subject to significant volatility in the preceding 12 months due to the outbreak of
COVID-19, exhibited by the share price range of A$0.08 to A$0.24.

 Over the 12-month period preceding 26 May 2021, the cumulative value of DTS shares traded was A$23.1m, with
the 12-month volume traded equivalent to 57.7% of total issued capital.

 DTS is considered to have relatively low levels of liquidity as less than 1.0% of total issued capital is traded on a
weekly basis.

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14 JULY 2021 11

INDEPENDENT EXPERT REPORT

3.5.2. Pro forma financial position

For the purposes of our analysis we have prepared a pro forma balance sheet based on the 31 December 2020, being

the date of the most recent consolidated financial information available at the time of writing.

Any material transactions that occurred post 31 December 2020 have been adjusted in Table 11 to form a pro forma

financial position as at the date of this Report below for the purposes of our analysis.

Table 9: Pro forma financial position

   1 2 3

US$'000

Dec-20
 Face value
of Stage 2
fund raise

 31 March
cash flows

 Conversion
of CP Shares

Pro forma Mar-

21

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   2,203   5,575  (1,414) -   6,364

Trade receivables   129   -  -  -   129

Inventories   30   -  -  -   30

Other receivables   157   -  -  -   157

Total current assets   2,518   5,575  (1,414) -   6,679

Non-current assets

Other receivables   13   -  -  -   13

Property, plant and equipment   63   -  -  -   63

Total non current assets   76   -  -  -   76

Total assets   2,594   5,575  (1,414) -   6,755

Current liabilities

Trade payables   (427)   -  -  -   (427)

Other payables   (728)   -  -  -   (728)

Convertible preference shares   (4,700)   (5,575) -  10,275   -

Total current liabilities   (5,855)   (5,575) -  10,275   (1,155)

Total liabilities   (5,855)   (5,575) -  10,275   (1,155)

Net assets/(liabilities)   (3,261)   -  (1,414) 10,275   5,600

Notes:

1

DTS entered into a binding subscription agreement for A$19.25m CP Shares at an issue price of A$0.13 on 23 March 2020,
consisting of 2 stages:

 Stage 1 – A$12.0m: Eldridge A$5.3m, Goudy Park Capital LP A$4.8m, Alceon A$2.0m

 Stage 2 - A$7.3m: Eldridge A$5.3m, Alceon A$2.0m.

On 30 November 2020, DTS received commitment from Eldridge for Stage 2 of the strategic funding of A$5.3m. On 25 March
2021, DTS received the final A$2.0m fund raising from Alceon, closing out the total A$19.3m CP Share fund raise.
The final A$7.3m (US$5.6m) fund raise from Eldridge and Alceon was received in the March 2021 quarter, after the most